On the 1 April 2009 responsibility for delivery of the National Measurement System transferred to the
Agency from the former DIUS HQ.

Machinery of government changes which involve the merger or the transfer of functions of responsibility
from two parts of the public service sector have been accounted for using merger accounting which is
permitted for public sector bodies under International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 3. This requires
the restatement of the opening Statement of Financial Position and prior year’s Operating Cost Statement,
Statement of Cash Flows, and associated notes to the accounts.

The IFRS changes resulted in an increase in the revaluation reserve and a decrease in the general fund. This
is because under International Accounting Standard 16 (Property, Plant and Equipment) the revaluation
model requires any decrease to be recognised in profit or loss; whereas UK Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice required only permanent decreases to be recognised in profit or loss.

2. First-time adoption of IFRS

Cash balances of £1,327k were held, as reported under UK GAAP, at 31 March 2009. The NMO did not
hold any cash equivalents.

General Revaluation
fund reserve Total

£'000 £'000 £'000

Taxpayers' equity at 31 March 2008 under 123,148 45,046 168,194
UK GAAP

Adjustments for:

Revaluation reserve (37) 37 -

Taxpayers' equity at 1 April 2008 under IFRS 123,111 45,083 168,194

Taxpayers' equity at 31 March 2009 under 130,519 35,103 165,622
UK GAAP

Adjustments for:

Revaluation reserve (37) 37 -

Taxpayers' equity at 1 April 2009 under IFRS 130,482 35,140 165,622

Net operating cost for 2008-09 under UK GAAP (74,946)

No adjustments for IFRS -

Net operating cost for 2008-09 under IFRS (74,946)

48 National Measurement Office Annual Report and Accounts

3. Staff numbers and related costs
Staff costs comprise:

The Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme

The Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (PCSPS) is an unfunded multi-employer defined benefit scheme
but NMO is unable to identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities. The scheme actuary valued
the scheme as at 31 March 2007. You can find details in the resource accounts of the Cabinet Office: Civil